

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1391 of 2026

1. **Guddi Kumari @ Jyoti Kumari**

2. **Rajesh Kumar Yadav** **Petitioners.**

Versus
The State of Bihar

**Order
No.**

Date

O R D E R

02 07-04-2026

1. The **two petitioners**, apprehend arrest in connection with **Kadamkuan P.S. Case No. 620 of 2025**, registered under Sections 115(2), 126(2), 303(2), 329(3), 351(3), and 352 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS).
2. As per the prosecution's version narrated by the informant, Sunita Devi, her son Rishi Kumar Pandey resides at Flat No. 503, Sulakshan Palace, Nala Road. His marriage took place about 15 years ago. According to her, his wife Nisha Kumari has consistently harassed her and has been filing false cases against her. On 05.09.2025, at around 2:00 p.m., at her son's residence, Seema Kumari's brother Govind Kumar, B.K. Sinha alias Bablu Kumar, their mother Usha Devi, sister-in-law Sangeeta Devi, Sangeeta Devi's sister Guddi Kumari, and Govind Kumar's friend Rajesh Kumar Yadav @ Raja allegedly assaulted her son, hurled filthy abuses, and co-accused Govind Kumar is specifically accused of snatching a gold chain weighing 2 bhar from her son and taking away his mobile phone.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the only non-bailable offence involved is under Section 303(2) of the BNS, which carries a maximum sentence of five years' imprisonment and is triable by a Magistrate. The allegations of assault are general and omnibus in nature, with the specific allegation of snatching the gold chain directed only against co-accused Govind Kumar. Moreover, the petitioners have clean criminal antecedent.
4. For better consideration of the anticipatory bail application, the office is directed to **requisition the case diary** and the **criminal antecedents** of the petitioners from the Investigating Officer.

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1391 of 2026

Contd....
(07-04-2026)

5. At this juncture, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks interim protection from arrest.
6. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case; the nature of the offences, the punishment prescribed upon conviction; the general and omnibus nature of the allegations; the submissions made on behalf of the petitioners; and their clean antecedents, ***interim protection from arrest is granted to the petitioners until the next date*** in connection with **Kadamkuan P.S. Case No. 620 of 2025**. The petitioners are, however, directed to cooperate with the Investigating Officer and remain available whenever required by the police.
7. Re-notify this case on 18.04.2026.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna

Date of Judgment/Order	07-04-2026
Date of Reserving Judgment/Order	NA
Uploading Date	07-04-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-